

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

**DONALD J. TRUMP,**  
  
**Appellant,**

**V**

**MICHIGAN BOARD OF STATE  
CANVASSERS and CHRISTOPHER  
THOMAS, Director of Elections, in his official  
capacity,**  
  
**Appellee.**

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING  
THAT A STATE GOVERNMENT  
ACTION IS INVALID AND IN WHICH A  
DELAY IN FINAL ADJUDICATION IS  
LIKELY TO CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL  
HARM—DECISION NEEDED BY NOON  
ON DECEMBER 6, 2016.**

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_

**Court of Appeals No. 335958**

**APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR  
LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Gary P. Gordon (P26290)  
Jason T. Hanselman (P61813)  
Dykema Gossett, PLLC  
Attorneys for Donald J. Trump  
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 374-9100

Denise Barton (P41535)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Michigan Department of Attorney General  
525 W. Ottawa Avenue  
G. Mennen Williams Bldg.  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 373-6434

John D. Pirich (P23204)  
Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP  
Attorneys for Donald J. Trump  
222 North Washington Square, Suite 400  
Lansing, Michigan 48933  
(517) 377-0712

Donald F. McGahn II  
General Counsel  
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113  
(202) 879-3939

Chad A. Readler  
Jones Day  
Attorney for Donald J. Trump  
325 John H. McConnell Blvd., Suite 600  
Columbus, OH, 43221  
(614) 469-3939  
*Pro hac vice application pending*

Eric E. Doster (P41782)  
Doster Law Offices, PLLC  
Attorney for Donald J. Trump  
2145 Commons Parkway  
Okemos, MI 48864  
(517) 483-2296

**APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....v

SUFFICIENT GROUNDS EXIST TO WARRANT GRANTING THE APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL..... vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... viii

INTRODUCTION .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS .....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

II. STEIN’S RECOUNT PETITION SHOULD HAVE BEEN REJECTED BASED ON ITS FAILURE TO SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE AGGRIEVEMENT .....6

    A. The Board Cannot Accept Stein’s Recount Petition Because Stein Has Not Shown That She Is "Aggrieved" .....7

        1. Candidates seeking recount must demonstrate that they are “aggrieved” ...7

        2. Case law from other jurisdictions further demonstrate that Stein was not “aggrieved” .....10

        3. Public policy and principles of statutory interpretation weigh in favor of a finding that Stein was not “aggrieved” .....11

        4. Because the Board’s finding that Stein was aggrieved was contrary to Michigan law, it must be reversed and the recount must cease immediately.....14

III. STEIN’S PETITION SHOULD HAVE BEEN REJECTED BECAUSE IT WAS NOT PROPERLY SIGNED AND SWORN TO BY THE CANDIDATE .....15

IV. A RECOUNT CANNOT BE COMPLETED IN TIME FOR MICHIGAN TO BE REPRESENTED AT THE ELECTORAL COLLEGE .....16

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....19

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alabama Power Co v Costle*, 204 US App DC 51; 636 F.2d 323 (1979) ..... 19

*An Unsafe Harbor*, 106 Mich L Rev 84 (2008)..... 18

*Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. All Star Lawn Specialists Plus, Inc.*,  
497 Mich. 13, 857 N.W.2d 520, 523 (2014) ..... 12

*Babiarz v Town of Grafton*, 155 NH 757; 930 A2d 395 (2007)..... 10, 12

*Bormuth v. Johnson*, 16-cv-13166, Dk. No. 13, slip op. 13–15  
(E.D. Mich. Oct. 24, 2016)..... 12, 13

*Bragdon v Abbott*, 524 US 624; 118 S Ct 2196; 141 L Ed 2d 540 (1998) ..... 9

*Buonanno v DiStefano*, 430 A2d 765 (1981)..... 11

*Bush v. Gore*, 531 US 98; 121 S Ct 525; 148 L Ed 2d 388 (2000)..... 17, 19

*Carville v Allen*, 13 AD2d 866; 214 NYS2d 985 (1961)..... 10

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*, 553 U.S. 181, 128 S. Ct. 181, 170 L.Ed.2d 574 (2008) . 19

*Doe v. Young Marines of The Marine Corps League*, 277 Mich. App. 391, 745 N.W.2d 168  
(Mich. 2007)..... 12

*Donaghey v Attorney Gen*, 120 Ariz 93; 584 P2d 557 (1978)..... 11

*Emerick v Saginaw Township*, 104 Mich App 243; 304 NW2d 536 (1981) ..... 9

*Epps v 4 Quarters Restoration LLC*, 498 Mich 518; 872 NW2d 412 (2015)..... 8

*Federated Ins Co v Oakland County Rd Comm’n*, 475 Mich 286; 715 NW2d 846 (2006). ..... 9

*Henry v Dow Chem Co*, 473 Mich 63; 701 NW2d 684 (2005) ..... 8

*Herman Brodsky Enterprises, Inc v State Tax Commission*,  
204 Mich App 376; 522 NW2d 126 (1994) ..... 9

*In re Miller’s Estate*, 274 Mich 190; 264 NW 338 (1936) ..... 9

*In re: A Recount of the General Election for President of the United States held on November 8,  
2016*, Recount EL 16-03 (Nov. 29, 2016)..... 18

*Int’l Bus Machines Corp v Dep’t of Treasury*, 496 Mich 642; 852 NW2d 865 (2014) ..... 18, 19

*Kennedy v Bd of State Canvassers*, 127 Mich App 493; 339 NW2d 477 (1983)..... 9, 11

*Lansing Sch Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Educ*, 7487 Mich 349; 92 NW2d 686 (2010) ..... 12

*Maxwell v Dep’t of Environmental Quality*, 264 Mich App 567; 692 NW2d 68, (2004) ..... 7

*Nicolai v Kelleher*, 45 AD3d 960; 844 NYS2d 504 (2007)..... 10

*People v Drohan*, 475 Mich 140; 715 NW2d 778 (2006) ..... 6

*People v Gardner*, 482 Mich 41; 753 NW2d 78 (2008)..... 7

*People v Stewart*, 472 Mich 624; 698 NW2d 340 (2005)..... 6

*Robertson v DaimlerChrysler Corp*, 465 Mich 732; 641 NW2d 567 (2002)..... 11

*Roth v La Farge Sch Dist Bd of Canvassers*, 247 Wis 2d 708; 634 NW2d 882 (2001)..... 10

*Santia v Bd of State Canvassers*, 152 Mich App 1; 391 NW2d 504 (1986)..... 17

*Stand Up v Secy of State*, 492 Mich 588 (2012) ..... 6, 15

*State v Bd of City Canvassers*, 70 Mich 147; 38 NW 11 (1888) ..... 10

*Sumner v New Hampshire Sec’y of State*, 168 NH 667; 136 A3d 101 (2016) ..... 11

*Willan v. Brereton*, 238 Wis 2d 446; 617 NW2d 907 (2000)..... 10

*Wood v. Lydick*, 1974 OK 75, 523 P.2d 1082 (1974) ..... 11

**Statutes**

§ 102.168(1), Fla Stat..... 11

3 USC § 5..... 2, 16, 17, 18

MCL §168.47 ..... 17, 18

MCL §168.879 ..... passim

MCL §168.879(1) ..... 6

MCL §168.879(1)(b)..... 3, 7, 13

MCL §168.879(1)(e)..... 15

MCL §168.879(b) ..... viii

MCL §168.879(c) ..... 17

MCL §168.881 ..... 16

**Rules**

MCR 7.305(c)(a)..... v

MCR 7.305(B) ..... vi

MCR 7.305(B)(4)..... vi
